
Appendix 1

Primary 43 *1 3,587,067 30,580,913 11.7% 131 *2 4,059,880 81,436,597 5.0% 12 *1 -147,538 5,391,791 -2.7%

Secondary 1 325,000 5,622,166 5.8% 4 372,053 13,265,649 2.8% 4 -1,064,622 14,480,736 -7.4%

Special 1 459,300 1,814,530 25.3% 4 354,900 7,158,452 5.0% 0 0 0 0.0%

Total 45 4,371,367 38,017,609 11.5% 139 4,786,832 101,860,698 4.7% 16 -1,212,160 19,872,527 -6.1%

* denotes those schools that have converted to academy status since 31st March 2013

Deficits as a % of positive balances Classification of balances

Deficits
Positive 

balances

Deficits as a 

% of +ve 

balances Above permissible limit: balances in excess of 5% of school budget share for secondary schools

balances in excess of 8% of budget share or £10k (whichever is higher)

Primary -147,538 7,646,947 1.9% for primary and special schools 

Secondary -1,064,622 697,053 152.7% Reasonable: positive and below permissible limit

Special 0 814,200 0.0% Deficits: negative

Total -1,212,160 9,158,200 13.2%

Balance 

as % of 

Budget

Balance 

value

2012-13 

Budget Share

Balance 

as % of 

Budget Number

Balance 

value

2012-13 

Budget 

Share

Analysis of revenue balances 2012/13

Balances above permissible limit Reasonable balances Deficit balances

Type of School Number

Balance 

value

2012-13 

Budget 

Share

Balance as 

% of Budget Number
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Analysis of planned revenue deficits and final outturn Appendix 2

DfE 

No.

School name Predicted & 

ended in 

deficit

Predicted a 

surplus/balanced 

budget & ended 

in deficit

2009 Bratton Primary School -8,053 -5,541 -382 *

2159 Kiwi School -17,924 -19,515 -21,365 *

2192 Pembroke Park Primary School 1,607 3,042 -9,878 * Academy from April 2013

3017 Longford C of E Primary School -6,837 1,907 1,566

3021 St Marys Broughton Gifford Primary School 1,599 -501 968

3022 Bulford St Leonards C E Primary School 10,822 -1,552 2,896

3056 Southbroom C.E.Junior School -8,598 -7,834 6,552

3061 Durrington All Saints Infant School 440 -4,220 -3,429 *

3094 Keevil CE Aided Primary School -12,456 -15,638 -11,404 *

3192 Westbury C.E. Junior School -495 18,393 20,589

3205 Sambourne CE Primary School -15,980 -5,264 3,066

3222 St. Barnabas School -12,769 -20,089 -19,745 *

3239 St Johns CE Primary School -10,098 -3,743 1,159

3331 Trinity CE Aided Primary School -24,200 -28,409 -11,367 *

3352 Heytesbury CE (aided) Primary School -14,634 -13,363 -13,616 *

3388 Seend C of E Aided Primary School -17,335 -2,701 -22,592 *

3435 Wardour Catholic Primary School -34,000 -34,251 -23,408 *

3450 Great Wishford CE Primary School 687 3,406 -6,131 *

3460 Alderbury & West Grimstead CE Primary School -12,777 -6,425 3,894

3464 Old Sarum 4,911 28 -4,219 *

4000 Abbeyfield School -411,640 -382,115 -312,628 *

4001 Wyvern College -253,457 -253,162 -164,634 *

4071 Avon Valley College -546,674 * -547,981 * * I&E not rec'd

5415 Matravers School 12,178      -46,007 -39,379 *

Total Deficits -£1,407,927 -£850,302 -£1,212,159

No of Deficits 17 18 16 11 5

Forecast revenue 

contingency/deficit to 

be c/f from budget 

template 2012/13 

Forecast year end 

position from Income & 

Expenditure return as 

at December 2012 

Actual revenue outturn  

as at 31st March 2013
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Appendix 4

Analysis of schools that have been in a deficit position in the last four years, i.e. 2009/10 to 2012/13

DfE No. School Type

Deficit As a % Deficit As a % Deficit As a % Deficit As a % 

£ of SBS £ of SBS £ of SBS £ of SBS

2006 The Mead Primary 0 - 0 - 0 - n/a n/a Academy May 2012

2009 Bratton Primary -19,997 3.6 -11,075 2.0 0 - -382 0.1

2037 Southbroom Infants Primary -9,531 2.0 -1,105 0.2 0 - 0 -

2076 Odstock Primary School Primary -10,782 5.8 0 - 0 - 0 -

2157 Wyndham Park Primary -5,269 0.8 0 - 0 - 0 -

2159 Kiwi School Primary -2,999 0.6 -4,803 1.1 -18,165 4.1 -21,365 4.5

2170 Grove Primary School Primary 0 - -5,592 0.4 0 - 0 -

2190 Woodlands Primary 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

2191 Manor Fields Primary 0 - -589 0.1 0 - 0 -

2192 Pembroke Park Primary 0 - 0 - 0 - -9,878 1.4 Academy April 2013

2208 Pewsey Primary Primary 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

3017 Britford C of E Primary 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

3022 Bulford C E Primary 0 - -42,671 7.0 -49,606 6.9 0 -

3030 St Dunstan Primary -31,174 2.7 -19,779 1.8 0 - 0 -

3049 Collingbourne CE Primary 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

3061 Durrington All Saints Primary 0 - 0 - 0 - -3,429 0.6

3094 Keevil Primary 0 - 0 - -8,014 2.2 -11,404 3.0

3134 Newton Tony Primary 0 - -7,648 4.3 0 - 0 -

3140 Oaksey CE VC Primary 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

3160 St. Georges CE Primary 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

3174 Sutton Veny CE Primary 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

3205 Warminster Sambourne Primary 0 - 0 - -6,394 1.2 0 -

3222 St. Barnabas Primary 0 - -10,644 3.1 -8,293 2.0 -19,745 4.9

3239 St John's CE Primary 0 - -12,443 4.0 -12,935 3.6 0 -

3331 St Peter's, Devizes Primary 0 - 0 - -30,696 9.6 -11,367 2.7

3352 Heytesbury C.E. (aided) Primary -5,145 2.1 -29,827 13.0 -40,094 15.8 -13,616 5.1

3355 Idmiston C.E. (V.A.) Primary -29,178 11.5 -28,404 10.5 -4,899 1.3 0 -

3388 Seend Primary 0 - 0 - -14,815 4.0 -22,592 5.7

3396 St Thomas a Becket C.E. Primary -173 0.1 0 - 0 - 0 -

3402 Whiteparish Primary 0 - 0 - -10,373 2.5 0 -

3435 Wardour Catholic Primary -4,748 1.9 -17,538 6.2 -15,393 4.0 -23,408 5.7

3448 Bemerton St Johns CE Primary -12,065 2.4 0 - 0 - 0 -

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Notes



Appendix 4

Analysis of schools that have been in a deficit position in the last four years, i.e. 2009/10 to 2012/13

DfE No. School Type

Deficit As a % Deficit As a % Deficit As a % Deficit As a % 

£ of SBS £ of SBS £ of SBS £ of SBS

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Notes

3449 Broad Chalke C of E Aided Primary 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

3450 Great Wishford Primary -12,839 3.4 -25,885 6.8 -10,235 2.3 -6,131 1.4

3457 Walter Powell CE VA Primary 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

3464 Old Sarum Primary 0 - 0 - 0 - -4,219 1.1

3466 The Manor C.E. School Primary -29,635 3.1 -40,194 4.0 0 - n/a n/a Academy Sept 2012

3468 Amesbury Primary Primary 0 - -44,665 6.1 -2,626 0.3 0 -

3471 Lyneham Primary Primary -24,497 2.3 -64,372 5.9 0 - 0 -

4000 Abbeyfield Secondary 0 - 0 - -254,687 5.6 -312,628 7.1

4001 Wyvern College Secondary -370,542 18.3 -308,436 15.5 -260,803 13.7 -164,634 9.3 See note below

4006 Trafalgar School Secondary 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

4069 The  Clarendon School Secondary 0 - 0 - -30,020 0.5 n/a n/a Academy Dec 2012

4070 The Stonehenge School Secondary -5,407 0.2 0 - 0 - 0 -

4071 Avon Valley College Secondary 0 - -43,031 1.3 -282,106 8.0 -547,981 -

4511 St Edmunds Girls School Secondary -66 0.0 0 - n/a n/a n/a n/a Academy Feb 2012

5210 Wingfield CofE Primary -21,655 10.8 0 - 0 - 0 -

5218 Clarendon Junior School Primary 0 - -9,126 1.0 0 - 0 -

5222 Rowde CE Primary -10,672 1.6 0 - 0 - n/a n/a Academy Jan 2013

5224 All Saints VA Netheravon Primary 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

5403 Pewsey Vale School Secondary -4,389 0.3 0 - n/a n/a n/a n/a Academy July 2011

5405 St Johns  College Secondary -114,521 1.9 -366,809 5.7 -944,346 12.9 n/a n/a Academy Sept 2012

5412 South Wilts Secondary 0 - -74,145 2.3 0 - 0 -

5415 Matravers Secondary 0 - 0 - 0 - -39,379

5418 Salisbury High School Secondary 0 - -98,365 6.8 0 - 0 -

-725,285 -1,267,145 -2,004,500 -1,212,158

Note: 1 school has been in deficit of 2.5%, or more, for each of the last 4 years and this equates to 0.5% of Wiltshire LA schools as at 31st March 

2013.  This is below the 2.5% threshold set by the DfE , see paragraph 8(c), and would not trigger an enquiry. 
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